C5-14-76

o
C— N
= -
1 =
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM o
2 i
=~ =
r w
PROJECT: _ Booster Pump Station Building CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1
Foundation Rehabilitation Project for NAU DATE: 12-23-14
CONTRACT NUMBER: CM1831-WAO07
TO CONTRACTOR: GAI Consultants
Reason for Change Order:

GAI to perform additional geotechnical exploration for supplementing the NAU
Booster Pump Station Building Geotechnical Evaluation Report dated 11/24/14.

Original Contract Sum

................................................... $ 16,400.00
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $

.00
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.......................ocue. $ 16,400.00
Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct)................c.even..e. $ 2.950.00

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order...................... $ 19.350.00

APPROVED BY:

DATE: W flo—
ott Herring, Public/Works Director

APPROVED BY: DATE: _| 2-na-1\
Charlotte J. Young, Contr; anagewme
&
APPROVED BY: M/ DATE: |- &5
< e/

Shanea Jones, Office of Management & Budget
APPROVED BY:

-
DATE: /,/ é/ /2
Tedﬁﬁb{ County@aélger

ACCOUNTNO.: 1B ONAHIRIR - %&Q{)Q\ B@S

6211V 6- NV SI0L
LHIRIDVHYH LOVHLKOD
SENERED




® gaiconsultants

transforming ideas into reality

December 23, 2014

Becky Hiers-Bray, P.E.

Engineer III

Nassau County Engineering Services

96161 Nassau Place

Subject: WORK AUTHORIZATION: CM1831-WAO07?
Change Order Design Fee Proposal
GAI Project No. — A120925.07

Dear Mr. Bolam:

This letter is the GAI Consultant, Inc. (GAI) proposal to perform additional geotechnical exploration for
supplementing the NAU Booster Pump Station Building Geotechnical Evaluation Report dated November 24, 2014.

Design Fee is as follows
Additional 100’ Boring and REPOrt REVISION ......cciveiiiiiiiiiiiiiecrseereeeeceereeeeeeene s erereenesseareeeees $2,950.00

Enclosed is Universal Engineering Sciences (UES) letter price proposal for your review. We look forward to
assisting in your review and please feel free contact me at (904) 239-2153 with any questions.

Sincerely,
iy
Samuel Ramirez, PE

Engineering Manager

Enclosed.

1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 900 Jacksonville, FL 32207 Tel 904.363.1110 Fax 904.363.1115 www.gaiconsultants.com




UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES

WORK AUTHORIZATION / PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE FORM

Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. (UES) is pleased to provide the services described below. The purpose of this document is to
describe the terms under which the services will be provided and to obtain authorization.

PROJECT NAME: NAU Repump Station — Additional Services

PROJECT LOCATION: Amelia Island, Florida

CLIENT NAME: GAI Consultants DATE: December 9, 2014
CLIENT ADDRESS: 1301 ij?rplace l}ou!evard - Suite 900 PHONE NO.: 404-363-1110
Jacksonville, Florida 32207 EMAIL: s.ramirez@gaiconsultants.cs
1. Scope of Services and Undersianding of Project

UES Proposal No. 2014J-529A

Mobilize drill crew and equipment. Perform one standard penetration test boring {(SPT) to a depth of 100 feet. Grout borehole upon
completion. Update our previous report to include the requits of the additional boring.

Luwmp Sum Fee - $2,950.00

IL Contract Documents, The following documents form part of this Agreement and are incorporated herein by referral:
A. UES General Conditions

B. UES Proposal Dated: December 9, 2614
Plans, reports, specifications and other documents provided by the Client prior to this Agreement date.

C. Other exhibits marked and described as follows:

In the event of any inconsistency or coaflict among the Contract Documents, the provision in the Contract Document first
listed above shall govern.

. Authority to proceed and for payment. (To be completed by Client)
If the above invoice is to be mailed for approval to someone other than the account charged, please indicate where below:

Sacial Security No. or
Firm: __ Federal Identification No.:

Address:

Attention S S\ %ﬁ _ Title:

IN WITNE 6\&) to be executed by their duly authorized represemtatives

L ek T
CLIENT Q;:;_.w

UNIVERSAL ENGINE FIENCES, INC.
BY (Slgnat W‘OJGD BY (Signature) Pl rorm—"

. e
PRINTED 1 %)Y\AS PRINTED NAME _Stephen R. Weaver, P.E.

.
TITLE E G 0N TITLE Geotechnical Services Manager
DATE YATE December 9, 2014

D COPIES TO

IG SCIENCES, INC.

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32257-3648
'FAX: 904.296.0748




Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.

GENERAL CONDIT|ONS

SECTION 1: RESPONSIBILITIES

1.1 Universal Engineering Sclences, inc., (‘UES”), has the responsibility for providing the services described under the Scope of Services section. The
work is to be performed according to accepted standards of care and is to be completed in a timely manner. The term “UES" as used herein
includes all of Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc's agents, employees, professional staff, and subcontractors.

1.2 The Client or a duly authorized representative is responsible for providing UES with a clear understanding of the project nature and scope. The
Client shall supply UES with sufficient and adequate information, including, but not limited to, maps, site plans, reports, surveys and designs, to
allow UES to properly complete the specified services. The Client shall also communicate changes in the nature and scope of the project as soon
as possible during performance of the work so that the changes can be incorporated into the work product.

13 The Client acknowledges that UES's responsibilities in providing the services described under the Scope of Services section is limited to those
services described therein, and the Client hereby assumes any collateral or affiliated duties necessitated by or for those services. Such duties may
include, but are not limited to, reporting requirements imposed by any third party such as federal, state, or local entities, the provision of any
required notices to any third party, or the securing of necessary permits or permissions from any third parties required for UES's provision of the
services so described, unless otherwise agreed upon by both parties.

14 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES §558.0035, ANY INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT OF UES MAY NOT BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE.

SECTION 2: STANDARD OF CARE

21 Services performed by UES under this Agreement wilt be conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarity exercised by
members of UES's profession practicing contemporaneously under similar conditions in the locality of the project. No other warranty, express or
impiled, s made.

2.2 The Client fecognizes that subsurface conditions may vary from those observed at locations where borings, surveys, or other explorations are

made, and that site conditions may change wih time. Data, interpretations, and recommendations by UES will be based solely on information
available to UES at the time of service. UES is responsible for those data, interpretations, and recommendations, but will not be responsible for
other parties" interpretations or use of the information developed.

2.3 Execution of this document by UES is not a representation that UES has visited the site, become generally familiar with local conditions under
which the services are to be performed, or correlated personal obsesvations with the requirements of the Scope of Services. It is the Client's
responsibility to provide UES with all information necessary for UES to provide the services described under the Scope of Sefvices, and the Client
assumes all liability for information not provided to UES that may affect the quality or sufficiency of the services so described.

2.4 Should UES be retained to provide threshold inspection services under Florida Statutes §553.79, Client acknowledges that UES's services
thereunder do not constitute a guarantee that the construction in question has been properly designed or constructed, and UES's services do not
replace any of the obligations or liabilities associated with any architect, contractor, or structural engineer. Therefore it is explicitly agreed that the
Client will not hold UES responsible for the proper performance of service by any architect, contractor, structural engineer or any other entity

associated with the project.

SECTI| : SITE ACCESS AND SITE CONDITIONS

31 Client will grant or obtain free access to the site for all equipment and personnel necessary for UES to perform the work set forth in this Agresment.
The Client will notify any and all possessors of the project site that Client has granted UES free access to the site. UES will take reasonable
precautions to minimize damage to the site, but it is understood by Client that, in the normal course of work, some damage may occur, and the
correction of such damage is not part of this Agreement unless so specified in the Proposal.

3.2 The Client is responsible for the accuracy of locations for all subterranean structures and utilities. UES will take reasonable precautions to avoid
known subterranean structures, and the Client waives any claim against UES, and agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold UES harmless from any
claim or liability for injury or loss, including costs of defense, arising from damage done to subterranean structures and utilities not identified or
accurately located. In addition, Client agrees to compensate UES for any time spent or expenses incurred by UES in defense of any such ciaim
with compensation to be based upon UES's prevailing fee schedule and expense reimbursement policy.

SECTION 4: SAMPLE OWNERSHIP AND DISPOSAL

4.1 Soil or water samples obtained from the project during performancs of the work shall remain the property of the Client.

4.2 UES will dispose of or return to Client all remaining soils and rock samples 60 days after submission of report covering those samples. Further
storage or transfer of samples can be made at Client's expense upon Client's prior written request.

43 Samples which are contaminated by petroleum products or other chemnical waste will be returned to Client for treatment or disposal, consistent with

all appropnate federal, state, or local regulations.

SECTION 5: BILLING AND PAYMENT

51 UES will submit invoices to Client monthly or upon completion of services. Invoices will show charges for different personnel and expense
classifications.

5.2 Payment is due 30 days after presentation of invoice and is past due 31 days from invoice date. Client agrees to pay a finance charge of one and
one-half percent (1 % %) per month, or the maximum rate allowed by law, on past due accounts.

53 if UES incurs any expenses to collect overdue billings on invoices, the sums paid by UES for reasonable attomeys' fees, court costs, UES's time,

UES’s expenses, and interest will be due and owing by the Client.

SECTION 6: OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS

6.1 Al reports, boring logs, field data, field notes, laboratory test data, calculations, estimates, and other documents prepared by UES, as instruments
of service, shall remain the property of UES.

6.2 Client agrees that all reports and other work furnished to the Cllent or his agents, which are not paid for, will be returned upon demand and will not
be used by the Client for any purpose.

6.3 UES will retain all pertinent records relating to the services performed for a period of five years following submission of the report, during which
period the records will be made available to the Client at all reasonable times.

6.4 All reports, boring logs, field data, field notes, laboratory test data, calculations, estimates, and other documents prepared by UES, are prepared

for the sole and exclusive use of Client, and may not be given to any other party or used or relied upon by any such party without the express
written consent of UES.




71 Client warrants that a reasonable effort has beenmada to inform UES of known or suspected hazardous materials on or near the project site,

7.2 Under this agresment, the term hazardous materials include hazardous materials (40 CFR 172.01), hazardous wastes (40 CFR 261.2), hazardous
substances (40 CFR 300.6), petroleum products, polychiorinated biphenyls, and asbestos.
7.3 Hazardous materials may exist at a site where there is no reason to believe they could or should be present. UES and Client agree that the

discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials constitutes a changed condition mandating a renegotiation of the scope of work. UES and Cllent
also agree that the discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials may make it necessary for UES fo take immediate measures to protect health
and safety. Client agrees to compsnsate UES for any equipment decontamination or other costs incident to the discovery of unanticipated
hazardous waste.

74 UES agrees to notify Client when unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Client agrees to make
any disclosuras required by law to the appropriate governing agencies. Cllent also agrees to hold UES hammless for any and all consequences of
disclosures made by UES which are required by governing law. In the event the project site is not ownaed by Client, Client recognizes that it is the
Cllent’s responsibillty to Inform the property owner of the discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials.

7.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, Client waives any claim against UES, and to the maximum extent permitted by law, agrees
to defend, indemnify, and save UES hammless from any claim, liability, andior defense costs for injury or loss arising from UES's discovery of
unanticipated hazardous materials or suspected hazardous materials including any costs created by delay of the project and any cost associated
with possible reduction of the property's vatue. Client will be responsible for ultimate disposal of any samples secured by UES which are found to
be contaminated.

SECTION 8: R} ATION
8.1 Client agrees that UES's fiability for any damage on account of any breach of contract, error, emission or other professional negligence will be
fimited to a sum not to exceed $50,000 or UES's fee, whichever is greater. If Client prefers to have higher limits on contractual or professional
liability, UES agrees to increase the limits up to a maximum of $1,000,000.00 upon Client's written request at the time of accepiing our propesal
provided that Chient agrees to pay an additicna! consideration of four percent of the total fee, or $400.00, whichever is greater. The additional
charge for the higher liability Imils is because of the greater risk assurped and is not strictly a charge for additional professional liabilty insurance.

SECTION 8:_INSURANCE
91 UES represents and warrants that it and its agents, staff and consultants employed by i, is and are protected by worker's compensation insurance

and that UES has such coverage under public liability and property damage insurance policies which UES deems to be adequate. Certificates for
all such policies of insurance shalt be provided to Client upon request in writing, Within the limits and conditions of such insurance, UES agrees to
indemnlfy and save Client harmless from and against loss, damage, or lability arising from negligent acts by UES, its agents, staff, and consultants
employed by it. UES shall not be responsible for any loss, damage or liabiiity beyond the amounts, limits, and conditions of such insurance or the
limits described in Section 8, whichever is less. The Client agrees to defend, indemnify and save UES hamnless for loss, damage or llability arising
from acts by Client, Client's agent, staff, and other UESs employed by Client.

SECTION 10: DISPUTE RESOLUTION

10.1 All claims, disputes, and other matters in controversy between UES and Client arising out of or in any way related to this Agreement will be
submitted to alternative dispute resolution (ADR) such as mediation or arbitration, before and as a condition precedent to other remedies provided
by law, inchuding the commencement of litigation.

10.2 If a dispute ariges related to the services provided under this Agreement and that dispute requires litigation instead of ADR as provided above,

then:

(a) the claim will be brought and tried in judicial jurisdiction of the court of the county where UES's principal place of business is located and
Client walves the right to remove the action to any other county or judicial jurisdiction, and

{b) The prevailing party will be entitied to recovery of all reascnable costs incurred, including staff time, court costs, attorneys' fees, and

other claim related expenses.,

SECTION 11: TERMINATION

111 This agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to
perform in accordance with the terms hereof. Such termination shall not be effective if that substantial failure has been remedied before expiration
of the pericd specified in the written notice. In the event of termination, UES shall be paid for services perfurmed to the termination notice date
plus reasonable lermination expenses.

11.2 in the event of termination, or suspension for more than three (3) months, prior to completion of all reports contemplated by the Agreement, UES
may complete such analyses and records as are necessary to complete its files and may also complete a report on the services performed to the
date of notice of termination or suspension. The expense of termination or suspension shall include all direct costs of UES in completing such
analyses, racords and reports.

C 12: ASSIGNS

12.1 Neither the Client nor UES may delegate, assign, sublet or transfer their duties or interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other
party.
CTION 13. IN R

131 The laws of the State of Florida will govern the validity of these Terms, their interpretation and performance.
13.2 if any of the provisions contained in this Agreement are held illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the enforceability of the remaining provisions will not
be impaired. Limitations of liability and indemnities will survive termination of this Agreement for any cause.

SECTION 14. INTEGRATION CLAUSE

141 This Agreement represents and contains the entire and only agreement and understanding among the parties with respact to the subject matter of
this Agreement, and supersedes any and all prior and contemporaneous oral and written agreements, understandings, representations,
inducements, promises, warranties, and conditions among the parties. No agreement, understanding, representation, inducement, promise,
warranty, or condition of any kind with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement shall be relied upon by the parties unless expressly
incorporated herein.

14.2 This Agreement may not be amended or modified except by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom the enforcement of any
modification or amendment is sought.

Rev. 07/11/13




